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MY FELLOW ARKANSANS,

Welcome to this year’s Americans for Prosperity-
Arkansas Legislative Scorecard for the 93rd General 
Assembly.   
  
History has proven that free people are capable 
of extraordinary things, and we believe that 
removing barriers to these freedoms gives people 
the opportunity to thrive. This scorecard reflects 
key votes taken in the state legislature that advance 
principled policy solutions on issues from health 
care, free expression, criminal justice reform, 
and more.  
   
Through grassroots engagement driven by people 
just like you and working alongside coalition 
partners across the political spectrum, our 
organization was able to help amplify and elevate 
voices across Arkansas. Guided by our willingness 
to put divisiveness and partisanship aside to achieve 
good, significant strides were made toward better 
policies that can improve every Arkansan’s quality 
of life.  
   
With our 2021 Legislative Scorecard, we 
aim to improve the level of transparency 
between Arkansans and their elected officials to 
help ensure your voice is involved in the legislative 
process. We hope you find this information useful.

Sincerely,

Ryan Norris   
AFP-AR State Director

SCORING 
METHODOLOGY

Scores on the AFP-AR Scorecard are calculated using 
the following formula:

FOR BILLS AFP SUPPORTED:

AYE Vote = 1 Points
NAY Vote = 0 Point

Non votes and absences were not calculated for or against the 

member’s score, as there is not a method for assuming intent or 

extenuating circumstances. 

FOR BILLS AFP OPPOSED:

AYE Vote = 0 Points
NAY Vote = 1 Point

Prime Sponsor Credits

Legislators who sponsored aligned priority legislation 
were awarded an additional point.

GRADES ARE ASSIGNED ACCORDING TO THE 
FOLLOWING SCALE:

A+ = 100% or Greater
A = 90-99%
B = 80-89%
C = 70-79%
D = 60-69%
F = 59% or Less

OUR MISSION

The Americans For Prosperity–Arkansas (AFP-AR) “2021 Legislative Scorecard” 
represents legislation from the chapter’s priority initiatives. The scored legislation 
does not represent all legislation of 2021 in which AFP-AR would have a principled 
interest, but the legislation for which AFP-AR mobilized grassroots activity, key 
voted, or otherwise actively engaged on.

Though AFP-AR is highly appreciative of the most aligned legislators, it is also 
appreciative of legislators with whom we have less overall alignment and who 
sponsored or supported key legislation. We look forward to building policy 
coalitions from across the political spectrum to advance transformative legislation 
that remove barriers and increase opportunity for all Arkansans.
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CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM | SB 513

Clark, McCollum

Provides judges with the power to restrict driver’s 
licenses for failure to appear, but limits driver’s license 
suspensions for non-driving reasons. If a charge is 
dismissed or the person is acquitted of the offense, 
then reinstatement is allowed without a fee. 
Passed

CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM | SB 353

Irvin, Lundstrum

Allows for incarcerated individuals in the Arkansas 
Department of Corrections to resolve pending 
misdemeanors, fines, fees, and additional costs. 
Passed

CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM | HB 1865

Boyd, Ballinger

Requires annual duty-to-intervene training for all law 
enforcement officers as part of their required annual 
continuing education. 
Passed

CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM | HB 1604

Gazaway 

Revises the statutory penalties imposed for the 
possession of drug paraphernalia and prevents charge 
stacking of this minor crime for the same conduct. 
Passed

CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM | HB 1470

Pilkington, Scott 

Restricts the use of solitary confinement for pregnant 
women and prohibits solitary confinement for pregnant 
juveniles, to better protect a vulnerable population from 
unintended harm, and promotes dignity for women 
who are in desperate need of support. 
Passed

CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM | HB 1256

Boyd, Ballinger 

Provides a second chance to over 60,000 citizens, who 
have paid their debt to society, by providing them with 
an opportunity to have their non-violent conviction 
records sealed. 
Passed

EDUCATION | SB 680

Dismang, Bragg 

Creates an educational scholarship program for 
students within 200% of the federal poverty line, 
and funded by tax deductible donations up to 
$2 million per year. 
Passed 

EDUCATION | HB 1371

Bragg, Dismang 

Would have created the Arkansas Child Academic 
Opportunity Scholarship and Grant Act, allowing 
taxpayers to receive tax credits by donating to 
nonprofits that provide K-12 private school 
scholarships. The bill would have also created 
K-12 grants for public schools.  
Did not pass 
 
TAXES AND SPENDING | HB 1368

Ray, Hester 

Would have enhanced transparency and resulted in 
better decision-making regarding the use of taxpayer 
dollars by placing tax-increase votes on primary and 
general election ballots.  
Did not pass

ENERGY | SB 137

Irvin, Pilkington 

Prohibits local governments from passing ordinances 
that restrict customers from using certain types 
of energy.  
Passed
 

BILL DESCRIPTIONS

FREE SPEECH | SB 535

Davis, Ray, McCollum 

Allows citizens who join nonprofit groups to maintain 
their privacy by prohibiting state agencies from 
demanding and disclosing personal information of 
nonprofit members, except as required by state law.  
Passed

FREE SPEECH | HB 1899

Tucker, Collins 

Would have raised serious constitutional issues by 
requiring groups that only incidentally or occasionally 
educate voters on judicial candidates to put the names 
of their supporters on government lists, even if those 
donors had nothing to do with the judicial candidate 
activity. 
Did not pass

HEALTH | HB 1258

Hammer, L. Johnson 

Allows nurse practitioners to independently practice 
health care without physician supervision, after 
completing 6,240 hours of physician-supervised care, and 
creates an independent practice credentialing committee.  
Passed
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HEALTH | HB 1254

Wardlaw, Gray 

Would authorize advanced practice registered nurses to 
deliver primary care to Medicaid recipients. 
Passed

HEALTH | HB 1246

Wallace, L. Johnson 

Allows pharmacists to screen and treat common health 
conditions, as allowed by the Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services. 
Passed

HEALTH | HB 1215

Bentley, Hammer 

Improves health solutions for mothers and babies  by 
granting full practice authority to certified nurse 
midwives, by providing primary care, gynecological and 
family planning services, preconception care, care during 
pregnancy, childbirth and postpartum care, and care of a 
normal newborn during the first 28 days of life. 
Passed

BILL DESCRIPTIONS

HEALTH | HB 1198

Penzo, Wallace 

Improves health care by authorizing Arkansas’ 800 
certified registered nurse anesthetists to autonomously 
practice without physician supervision, while 
collaborating with physicians to optimize medical 
procedures and care. 
Passed

HEALTH | HB 1069

Pilkington, Davis 

Expands access to reproductive health care for women 
in Arkansas, allowing pharmacists to work within the 
scope of their training, and providing a market-based 
solution to health care access. 
Passed

HEALTH | HB 1068

Pilkington 

Allow health care providers to treat patients in their 
homes and deliver group meetings, over the phone 
or through the internet, transforming the treatment 
process. This would improve health care across the 
state, especially for those in rural or remote areas, and 
would also help patients reduce health care expenses. 
Passed

HEALTH | HB 1063

Pilkington, Hester 

Would authorize health care professionals to remotely 
deliver virtual care to patients through audio-only 
phone calls. This will dramatically expand the capacity 
of Arkansas’ health care providers to deliver telehealth 
to families. 
Passed

LABOR | HB 1416

Underwood, Johnson 

Makes it easier for entrepreneurs to start 
home-based businesses, without the barriers 
of unnecessary regulations. 
Passed

LABOR | HB 1460

Womack, Garner 

Eliminates duplicative licensing requirements at the 
local level, allowing a licensed worker to easily utilize 
their skills across the state. 
Passed

LABOR | HB 1746

Underwood, Gilmore 

Exempts shampooers from licensing requirements 
and creates a registration for simple hairstylists. This 
saves individuals thousands of dollars in unnecessary 
training costs for the limited practice of washing, 
drying, and styling hair. 
Passed

LABOR | SB 248

Ballinger, Payton 

Safely broadens the products that homemade food 
producers may sell, allowing both shelf-stable goods 
like baked goods and dried products, as well as 
perishable foods, and expands where these goods 
can be sold. 
Passed

LABOR | SB 341

Ballinger, Dotson 

Prohibits collective bargaining and striking by certain 
public-sector employees. 
Passed
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SENATE VOTES

Breanne Davis 16 117%

Alan  Clark 13 112%

Bob Ballinger 5 111%

Kim Hammer 33 111%

Bart Hester 1 111%

Ben Gilmore 26 106%

Trent Garner 27 106%

Mark Johnson 15 106%

Charles Beckham 12 100%

Ronald Caldwell 23 100%

Jonathan Dismang 28 100%

Lance Eads 7 100%

Terry Rice 9 100%

Gary Stubblefield 6 100%

James Sturch 19 100%

Dan Sullivan 21 100%

David Wallace 22 100%

Jane English 34 94%

Larry Teague 10 94%

Jim Hendren 2 94%

Jason Rapert 35 93%

Scott Flippo 17 89%

Blake Johnson 20 88%

Bill Sample 14 88%

Ricky Hill 29 83%

Greg Leding 4 83%

Mathew Pitsch 8 81%

Linda Chesterfield 30 80%

Missy Irvin 18 80%

Jimmy Hickey, Jr. 11 78%

Keith Ingram 24 76%

Cecile Bledsoe 3 75%

Clarke Tucker 32 75%

Joyce Elliott 31 59%

Stephanie Flowers 25 46%

Senator  	   			   District     Score Senator  	   			   District     Score
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SENATE VOTES 4 = Voted with AFP-AR’s Position    ✘ = Voted against AFP-AR’s Position   
NV = No Vote	 E = Excused	 P = Present	 NA = Not Applicable
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Bob Ballinger 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Charles Beckham 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Cecile Bledsoe 4 4 4 4 8 4 8 4 4 4 P 8 4 4 8 4 P 4 NA

Ronald Caldwell 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 NV 4 NV NV NA

Linda Chesterfield 4 4 4 4 P 8 8 4 4 4 P P 4 4 8 4 4 4 NA

Alan  Clark 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 E 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Breanne Davis 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Jonathan Dismang 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 P E 4 4 8 E 4 NV NA

Lance Eads 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 NA

Joyce Elliott 4 4 4 4 8 8 8 4 4 P 8 8 4 4 8 4 4 8 NA

Jane English 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Scott Flippo 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 NA

Stephanie Flowers 4 4 8 8 E 8 8 4 8 P 8 8 P 4 NV 4 4 NV NA

Trent Garner 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Ben Gilmore 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 E 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Kim Hammer 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Jim Hendren 4 4 NV 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV NA

Bart Hester 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Jimmy Hickey, Jr. 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 8 NA

Ricky Hill 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 NA

Keith Ingram 4 4 4 4 4 8 8 4 4 4 4 8 4 E 8 4 4 4 NA

Missy Irvin 4 4 4 4 E 4 8 4 8 4 4 E 4 4 8 E 8 4 NA

Blake Johnson 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 8 4 4 4 NA

Mark Johnson 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Greg Leding 4 4 4 4 4 8 8 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA
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Mathew Pitsch 4 4 4 4 8 E 4 E 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 NA

Jason Rapert 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 8 NV 4 P 4 NA

Terry Rice 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Bill Sample 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 8 NA

Gary Stubblefield 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

James Sturch 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Dan Sullivan 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Larry Teague 4 4 4 4 4 NV 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NA

Clarke Tucker 4 4 4 4 P 8 8 4 4 P 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 NA

David Wallace 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 NA
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HOUSE VOTES

Aaron Pilkington 69 111%

David Ray 40 110%

Austin McCollum 95 105%

Clint Penzo 88 105%

Robin Lundstrum 87 105%

Mary Bentley 73 105%

Ken Bragg 15 105%

Kendon Underwood 90 105%

Harlan Breaux 97 100%

John Carr 94 100%

Jim Dotson 93 100%

Mark Berry 82 100%

Jon Eubanks 74 100%

Spencer Hawks 70 100%

Stephen Meeks 67 100%

Rick Beck 65 100%

John Payton 64 100%

Jack Ladyman 59 100%

Brandt Smith 58 100%

Jimmy Gazaway 57 100%

Jon Milligan 53 100%

Cameron Cooper 44 100%

Karilyn Brown 41 100%

Mark Lowery 39 100%

Carlton Wing 38 100%

Keith Brooks 31 100%

Tony Furman 28 100%

Rick McClure 26 100%

Richard McGrew 22 100%

Marcus Richmond 21 100%

Howard Beaty, Jr. 9 100%

Sonia Eubanks Barker 7 100%

Matthew Shepherd 6 100%

Delia Haak 91 95%

Justin Boyd 77 95%

Johnny Rye 54 95%

Brian Evans 43 95%

Roger Lynch 14 95%

Steve Hollowell 49 95%

Craig Christiansen 47 95%

Richard Womack 18 95%

David Tollett 12 95%

DeAnn Vaught 4 95%

Keith Slape 83 94%

Lee Johnson 75 94%

Dwight Tosh 52 94%

Les Eaves 46 94%

Julie Mayberry 27 94%

Lane Jean 2 94%

Josh  Miller 66 93%

Les Warren 25 93%

Fredrick Love 29 91%

Bruce Coleman 81 90%

Stu Smith 63 90%

Frances Cavenaugh 60 90%

Lanny Fite 23 90%

Cindy Crawfod 76 90%

John Maddox 20 90%

Justin Gonzales 19 90%

Joe Jett 56 89%

Mike Holcomb 10 89%

Carol Dalby 1 87%

Gayla McKenzie 92 86%

Joe Cloud 71 86%

Mark McElroy 11 86%

Joshua Paul Bryant 96 85%

Marsh Davis 61 85%

Charlene Fite 80 84%

Jamie Scott 37 84%

Gary Deffenbaugh 79 83%

Kenneth Ferguson 16 82%

Jeff Wardlaw 8 82%

Milton Nicks, Jr. 50 81%

Michelle Gray 62 81%

David Hillman 13 81%

Danny Watson 3 81%

Deborah Ferguson 51 80%

Bruce Cozart 24 80%

Jack Fortner 99 79%

Monte Hodges 55 79%

Jim Wooten 45 79%

Reginald Murdock 48 79%

Fred Allen 30 79%

David Fielding 5 78%

Ron McNair 98 76%

Joy Springer 34 76%

David Whitaker 85 75%

Stan Berry 68 75%

Jay Richardson 78 74%

Megan Godfrey 89 71%

Nicole Clowney 86 71%

Mark Perry 42 71%

Ashley Hudson 32 71%

Denise Jones Ennett 36 70%

Tippi McCullough 33 70%

Nelda Speaks 100 67%

Denise   Garner 84 67%

Vivian  Flowers 17 65%

Stephen Magie 72 60%

Andrew Collins 35 58%

Representative  	   			   District      Score Representative  	   			   District      Score Representative  	   			   District      Score Representative  	   			   District      Score
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HOUSE VOTES 4 = Voted with AFP-AR’s Position    ✘ = Voted against AFP-AR’s Position   
NV = No Vote 	 P = Present
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Fred Allen 4 NV P NV NV 8 4 4 4 8 4 NV NV 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 8

Sonia Eubanks 
Barker 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Howard Beaty, Jr. 4 P 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Rick Beck 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4

Mary Bentley 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4

Mark Berry 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Stan Berry 4 4 NV 4 8 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Justin Boyd 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4

Ken Bragg 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 P

Harlan Breaux 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4

Keith Brooks 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 4

Karilyn Brown 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Joshua Paul Bryant NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4

John Carr 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Frances Cavenaugh 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Craig Christiansen 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Joe Cloud 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4

Nicole Clowney 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Bruce Coleman 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Andrew Collins 4 4 8 NV 4 8 4 4 4 8 P 8 8 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 8

Cameron Cooper 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV NV 4 4

Bruce Cozart 4 NV NV 4 8 NV 4 4 4 4 NV 4 P 4 4 8 4 4 P 4 8

Cindy Crawfod 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4

Carol Dalby 4 4 P 4 P P 4 4 4 8 4 4 P 4 4 P 4 4 NV 4 8

Marsh Davis 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8
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Gary Deffenbaugh 4 NV 4 NV 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Jim Dotson NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Les Eaves 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 NV

Denise Jones 
Ennett 4 4 8 4 P 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Jon Eubanks 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 NV 4 NV 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Brian Evans 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Deborah Ferguson NV NV NV NV 4 NV 4 4 4 8 4 4 NV 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Kenneth Ferguson 4 NV NV 4 4 8 4 NV 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 8

David Fielding 4 4 NV 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 P 4 8 4 NV 4 4 8

Charlene Fite 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 NV 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Lanny Fite 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Vivian  Flowers 8 4 8 NV 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 NV NV NV 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Jack Fortner 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 8 NV 4 NV

Tony Furman 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Denise   Garner 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 8 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Jimmy Gazaway NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Megan Godfrey 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Justin Gonzales 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 NV 4 4 8 4

Michelle Gray 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Delia Haak 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Spencer Hawks 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 NV

David Hillman 4 4 4 4 8 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Monte Hodges 4 4 P 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Mike Holcomb 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 8

Steve Hollowell 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4



1817

HOUSE VOTES 4 = Voted with AFP-AR’s Position    ✘ = Voted against AFP-AR’s Position   
NV = No Vote 	 P = Present
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Ashley Hudson 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Lane Jean 4 4 4 NV 4 8 4 4 4 NV 4 4 NV 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 NV

Joe Jett 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 8

Lee Johnson 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV NV 4 4 8 4 4 4 NV 8

Jack Ladyman 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Fredrick Love NV 4 NV NV NV NV NV 4 4 NV 4 P P 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 8

Mark Lowery 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4

Robin Lundstrum 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV P 4 4 4

Roger Lynch 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

John Maddox 4 4 4 4 8 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Stephen Magie 4 4 8 NV 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 8 8 4 4 8 4 8 4 4 8

Julie Mayberry 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 P 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4

Rick McClure 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Austin McCollum 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Tippi McCullough 4 4 P 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 8 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Mark McElroy 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Richard McGrew 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Gayla McKenzie 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4

Ron McNair 4 NV 4 4 8 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 NV 4 NV NV 4 8

Stephen Meeks 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Josh  Miller NV NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV NV 4 4 4 4 4 NV NV 4 8 4

Jon Milligan 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Reginald Murdock 4 4 8 NV NV 8 4 4 4 8 4 NV NV NV 4 4 4 4 NV 4 NV

Milton Nicks, Jr. NV 4 NV 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 NV P 4 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 8

John Payton 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 NV 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4
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Clint Penzo 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4

Mark Perry 4 4 4 4 8 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Aaron Pilkington NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

David Ray 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Jay Richardson 4 4 8 4 P 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 8

Marcus Richmond 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Johnny Rye 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Jamie Scott 4 4 P 4 P 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Matthew Shepherd NV NV NV NV NV 4 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV

Keith Slape 4 NV 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 4

Brandt Smith 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Stu Smith 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8

Nelda Speaks 4 4 4 4 8 8 4 4 4 4 8 8 8 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4

Joy Springer 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

David Tollett 4 4 4 4 NV 8 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Dwight Tosh 4 4 4 4 P 8 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV

Kendon 
Underwood 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4

DeAnn Vaught 4 4 4 4 8 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 4 4 4 4

Jeff Wardlaw NV NV 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 8 8 4 4 4 4 NV 4 4 NV 4

Les Warren 4 4 P 4 NV P 4 4 4 P 4 4 P 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 8

Danny Watson 4 4 4 4 8 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 4 4 8

David Whitaker 4 4 8 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 4 4 4 P 4 8 4 4 4 4 8

Carlton Wing 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 P 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Richard Womack NV 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Jim Wooten 4 4 4 4 8 8 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8 4 4 NV NV 4 8
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